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This data book is ordered by the order of the questions on the paper questionnaire. The questionnaire
number is given where appropriate. The derived variables do not have any questionnaire numbering.

The frequencies in this data book were weighted according to the area classification at baseline,
which was to account for the deliberate over-sampling of women from rural and remote areas. The
missing amounts were not weighted and nor were the number of non-missing values given for the
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Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 19 and 20, 2020 to 2022

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q1 In general, would you say your health is:
Excellent 1 05
Very good 24 125 15 113
Good 78 40.4 59 455
Fair 72 37.1 47 36.2
Poor 18 9.6 9 7.1
Missing 2 1

Q2 Compared to one year ago, how would you rate your health in general

now Much better 3 18
Somewhat better 5 28 3 2.1
About the same 81 415 53 41.3
Somewhat worse 89 45.3 64 49.6
Much worse 17 8.6 9 7.0
Missing 1

Q3§1 The following questions are apogt actiyities you mi.gh_t do during a

el day. DoesyourHealthnow it you i tese sciues? 150, OV g a o

participating in strenuous sports Limited a little 7 35 4 3.2
Not limited 1 05
Missing 6 1

Q3_b The following questions are apogt actiyities you mi_g_h_t do during a

pca G2y, Docs YourTealh now It you i heee acVes” 50O it a o ns 22 e 660

cleaner, bowling or playing golf Limited a little 62 33.4 38 30.2
Not limited 8 44 4 2.9
Missing 11 5

Q39 The following questions are ab_ou_t activ_ities you mi_gh; do during a

%Bgﬁrl) ?_?%.nz%tarscgcr)rl;:nhgeglrt(?cgﬁ\évsl|m|t you in these activities? If so, how Limited a lot 98 520 70 55.6
Limited a little 71 379 43 341
Not limited 19 10.1 13 10.2
Missing 8 5

Q3g| The following questions are apogt acti\{ities you mi.g.h.t do during a

pica) . Docs Jour healh now I you i these aces? 150, O o 1590 s 7as
Limited a little 35 18.2 27 215
Not limited 5 28 5 4.0
Missing 5 9



Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 19 and 20, 2020 to 2022

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q3e The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Climbing one flight of stairs Limited a lot 93 487 57 458
Limited a little 64 33.6 39 314
Not limited 34 17.7 28 2238
Missing 4 7

Q3f The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Bending, kneeling or stooping Limited a lot 79 406 °6 445
Limited a little 95 48.9 57 451
Not limited 20 105 13 104
Missing 5 5

Q3g The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Walking more than one kilometre Limited a lot 155 794 100 79.2
Limited a little 25 12.6 17 131
Not limited 16 8.0 10 7.7
Missing 1 5

Q3h The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how -

much? Walking half a kilometre Limited a lot 118 60.8 66 54.4
Limited a little 44 22.6 38 31.3
Not limited 32 16.6 17 143
Missing 5 9

Q3i The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how _

much? Walking 100 metres Limited a lot 55 28.6 29 225
Limited a little 61 31.9 50 39.6
Not limited 76 39.5 48 37.9
Missing 5 5

Q3] The following questions are about activities you might do during a

typical day. Does your health now limit you in these activities? If so, how imited a |

much? Bathing or dressing yourself Limited a lot 35 17.8 13 101
Limited a little 45 23.2 36 27.6
Not limited 116 59.0 80 622
Missing

Q4a During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following

problems with your work (including your work outside the home and

housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical Yes 135 695 79 638

health? Cut down on the amount of time you spent on work or other No 59 30.5 45 36.2

activities
Missing 3 6

Q4b During the past four weeks, have you had any of the following

problems with your work (including your work outside the home and 0 9o 0

housework) or other regular daily activities as a result of your physical Yes 145 75. 4.

health? Accomplished less than you would like No 48 25.0 32 26.0
Missing 4 6



Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 19 and 20, 2020 to 2022

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q4c During.the past four v_veeks., have you had any of the following

problems i your otk (cluding your otk utside e home e L ves 77 s 762

health? Were limited in the kind of work or other activities No 43 22.3 29 238
Missing 4 7

Q4d During_the past four \{veeks_, have you had any of the following

problems i your WOtk (cluding your otk utside s home S ves 52 s s 779

health? Had difficulty performing the work or other activities (for example it  Ng 42 215 27 221

took extra effort)
Missing 4 8

Q5a During_the past four weeks, have you h_ad an_y_o_f the following

proplens Wi you work o it reguar daly acies asaresulolany v 0 e s

the amount of time you spent on work or other activities No 123 63.6 83 68.7
Missing 6 9

Q5b During.the past four weeks, have you had an_y_c_)f the following

PrOlems i YouT Work o O gl daly et as Aresulof ) ves o4 iga 60 4n7

less than you would like No 98 51.1 63 51.3
Missing 6 7

Q5¢c During'the past four weeks, have you had any .o.f the following

D o ok o Ol el ol e o s o ) Ves o :a 4w

or other activities as carefully as usual No 126 65.4 81 65.2
Not Applicable 0 03
Missing 7 7

Q6 D_uring the past f(_)ur weeks, to what extent has your phys_,ical health or

fergggg?ﬁleggg(ljeurrss (l)t:tgerr;irgs?wnh your normal social activities with family, Not at all 81 412 46 365
Slightly 39 20.0 26 211
Moderately 28 145 16 12.7
Quite a bit 34 17.2 28 224
Extremely 14 7.1 9 7.3
Missing 1 3

Q7 How much bodily pain have you had during the past four weeks?
No bodily pain 28 145 17 133
Very mild 32 16.4 14 11.2
Mild 35 18.1 33 259
Moderate 67 34.8 44 341
Severe 25 13.0 19 147
Very severe 6 3.2 1 0.8
Missing 2 1
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q8 During the past four weeks, how much did pain interfere with your

normal work (including both work outside the home and housework)? Not at all 54 284 29 227
A little bit 45 23.8 37 2838
Moderately 42 22.0 27 20.7
Quite a bit 35 18.6 29 2238
Extremely 14 7.2 6 5.0
Missing 6 2

Q9a For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to

\tlr\:sevl\(/:)/gizuygi\ﬁ;iin Iﬁ?#gg' How much of the time during the past four All the time 5 12 0 04
Most the time 38 19.9 23 184
Good bit of time 25 134 23 18.2
Some of time 40 211 24 19.0
Little of time 46 24.6 31 240
None of time 37 199 26 20.1
Missing 7 4

Q9b For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to

2 08 0 oa
Most the time 6 3.0
Good bit of time 0 03 3 2.6
Some of time 26 14.0 21 174
Little of time 43 23.1 22 181
None of time 110 58.7 76 615
Missing 8 8

Q9c For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

1 0 o

up? Most the time 4 23
Good bit of time 5 27 3 2.1
Some of time 19 99 20 15.8
Little of time 39 205 25 19.2
None of time 120 63.1 80 625
Missing 5 3

Q9d For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

wgevl\(/s?/ggyehyac\)/uefkéletecna}‘re;]egrrlg.pl-é(;vger;lljlljgh of the time during the past four All the time 14 72 11 8.8
Most the time 68 36.5 52 41.6
Good bit of time 43 22.8 19 149
Some of time 26 141 24 19.2
Little of time 27 146 17 137
None of time 9 438 2 1.8
Missing 10 5
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q9e For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

wgev&/gy[%/i%uygivr?asie:lgetecl)lfnegh;g;v?much of the time during the past four Al the time 0 03 0 04
Most the time 15 8.2 5 3.9
Good bit of time 16 84 17 138
Some of time 44 238 25 20.2
Little of time 51 27.6 46 36.9
None of time 59 31.8 31 249
Missing 13 5

Q9f For each question, plea_se give the one answer that comes closest to

w:ele(/z:ygg\lljeh;g/gfziegocsﬁgng. How much of the time during the past four All the time 5 12
Most the time 8 4.0 3 2.2
Good bit of time 8 41 4 3.6
Some of time 32 165 22 184
Little of time 64 33.6 49 40.0
None of time 78 40.7 44 357
Missing 6 10

Q9g For each question, please give the one answer that comes closest to

the way you have been feeling. How much of the time during the past four .

weeks: Did you feel worn out? All the time 4 20 1 12
Most the time 25 129 13 10.6
Good bit of time 22 11.3 14 118
Some of time 53 27.7 35 29.2
Little of time 63 33.0 38 314
None of time 25 13.0 19 157
Missing 4 10

Q9h For each question, plegse give the one answer that comes closest to

\tlr\;sevl\(/g?/g;\:leh;gf é)ée;:\ ;eﬁggg)./ Eg\r/\;g;]%ch of the time during the past four All the time 36 190 25 197
Most the time 89 46.6 62 48.4
Good bit of time 39 20.3 16 12.2
Some of time 15 8.0 17 13.0
Little of time 11 58 8 6.4
None of time 0 03 0 0.4
Missing 5 4

Q9i For each question, pIea;e give the one answer that comes closest to

wgevl\(/s?/gi(éuygivfz;etierz;iel|ng. How much of the time during the past four All the time 13 6.9 4 35
Most the time 25 131 20 155
Good bit of time 40 20.9 33 259
Some of time 78 40.8 43 341
Little of time 31 16.3 24 18.6
None of time 4 1.9 3 25
Missing 3 4
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q10 During thg past four Weeks, how muqh of the tim_e havg your physical

Ciesziitlit:gov:/ i?l’:nf?it(ljonr(:iil, ;?(r;l):tliir;ss’ |:ttce)r;ered with your social activities (like Al the time 24 12.6 13 10.6
Most the time 29 147 19 15.2
Some of time 45 23.2 24 193
Little of time 23 12.0 22 176
None of time 73 375 47 373
Missing 3 4

Q1l1a H_ow true or fal_se is each of the following statements for you? | seem

to get sick a little easier than other people Definitely true 0 03 0 04
Mostly true 2 12 1 0.8
Don't know 32 174 16 133
Mostly false 34 18.6 29 243
Definitely false 113 62.5 74 61.2
Missing 17 8

Q11b How true or false is each of the following statements for you? | am as

healthy as anybody | know Definitely true 33 17.8 18 154
Mostly true 57 31.0 49 411
Don't know 49 26.9 39 321
Mostly false 25 13.9 4 35
Definitely false 19 104 10 8.0
Missing 14 9

Q11c How true or false is each of the following statements for you? |

expect my health to get worse Definitely true 30 16.3 17 144
Mostly true 56 30.7 54 457
Don't know 68 37.2 36 30.1
Mostly false 15 8.0 5 4.0
Definitely false 15 8.0 7 5.8
Missing 13 11

Q11d How true or false is each of the following statements for you? My

health is excellent Definitely true 13 7.1 4 3.5
Mostly true 67 37.7 57 475
Don't know 15 8.3 14 113
Mostly false 54 30.0 28 233
Definitely false 30 16.9 17 144
Missing 18 10

Q12a Do you have: Difficulty seeing newspaper print, even with glasses?
No 117 64.4 79 623
Yes 65 35.6 48 37.7
Missing 15 4
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q12b Do you have: Difficulty recognising people across the road, even with

glasses? No 120 659 82 653
Yes 62 34.1 44 347
Missing 15 4

Q12c Do you have: Difficulty in hearing a conversation, even with a hearing

aid? No 98 538 62 489
Yes 84 46.2 65 b51.1
Missing 15 4

Q12d Do you have: Difficulty speaking?
No 176 96.8 118 93.2
Yes 6 3.2 9 6.8
Missing 15 4

Q12e Do you have: None of the above
No 115 62.9 89 705
Yes 68 37.1 37 295
Missing 15 4

Q;Sa In t.he last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Stiff or

painful joints Never 28 143 19 147
Rarely 26 13.3 16 128
Sometimes 67 34.2 45 35.7
Often 75 38.3 47 36.8
Missing 1 2

Q13b Have you had any of the following problems in the last 12 months?

Problems with one or both feet Never 66 34.1 44 349
Rarely 24 122 29 225
Sometimes 63 32.7 37 291
Often 40 20.9 17 135
Missing 2 2

Q13c In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Breathing

difficulty Never 86 44.1 59 464
Rarely 47 24.2 24 18.9
Sometimes 46 23.4 33 259
Often 16 84 11 8.9
Missing 2 1

Q;sd In the last 12 months, have you had any of the following: Leaking

urine Never 39 201 22 17.6
Rarely 36 18.6 20 159
Sometimes 63 325 44 345
Often 56 28.7 41 32.0
Missing 2 2
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q14a .In the last 12 months, have you: Slipped, tripped, or stumbled (not

including falls to the ground)? No 123 66.9 74 590
Yes 61 33.1 51 41.0
Missing 15 6

Q14b In the last 12_ months, have you: Had a fall to the ground (does not

include stumbles/trips)? No 129 701 97 774
Yes 55 29.9 28 22.6
Missing 15 6

Q14c In the last 12 months, have you: Been injured as a result of a fall?
No 147 80.0 102 81.3
Yes 37 20.0 23 187
Missing 15 6

Q14d In the last 1_2 months, have you: Needed to seek medical attention

(e.g. Doctor, hospital) for an injury from a fall? No 147 803 103 821
Yes 36 19.7 22 179
Missing 15 6

Q14e In the last 12 months, have you: Had any other injury from an

accident at your home? (e.g. burns, cuts, bruises) No 141 76.7 99  78.9
Yes 43 23.3 26 211
Missing 15 6

Q14f In the last 12 months, have you: None of these accidents
No 103 56.2 73 58.1
Yes 80 43.8 53 41.9
Missing 15 6

Q15a Do you regularly provide care or assista_lnce (e.0. pe_rsonal care,

ranspor)toany the person beeause of e ongerm ness, dsabily
Yes 10 53 8 6.3
Missing 9 4

Q15b Do you regularly provide care or assista_mce (e.q. pe_rsonal care,

anspor)toany other person because of re long e lness, dsabiy
Yes 0 03
Missing 9 4

Q15c Do you regularly provide care or assistance (e.g. personal care,

transport) to any other person because of their long-term illness, disability

or frailty? No, | do not provide care No 11 56 8 6.3
Yes 180 94.4 118 93.7
Missing 9 4
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q16q How.many times did.you do each type of activity last week?

Walking briskly (for recreation or exercise, or to get from place to place) Mean 0.98 0.95
Std Error 0.17 0.21
N 192 123
N Missing 19 12

Q16b How many times did you do each type of activity last week?

Moderate leisure activity (like social tennis, moderate exercise classes,

recreational swimming, dancing) or more vigorous leisure activity (that Mean 0.16 0.04

makes you breathe harder or puff or pant) Std Error 0.07 0.03
N 194 122
N Missing 17 13

Q_16c How many times did you do each_type of acti_vity last wgek? _

x:g?i:)c\)/tlg va/%rlgi;]ré:[rﬁor\ﬁl@eect)g)garden (like vacuuming, mopping, cleaning Mean 0.74 0.61
Std Error 0.23 0.18
N 194 122
N Missing 17 13

Q17 What is your main (or most common) means of transport?
Car (you drive) 35 18.6 22 18.0
Other 154 81.4 100 82.0
Missing 8 7

Q18 How do you manage on the income you have available?
Impossible 0 03 3 2.1
Difficult always 1 08 1 0.8
Difficult sometimes 13 6.6 7 5.4
Not too bad 85 435 55 43.2
Easy 95 48.9 62 485
Missing 3 2

Q19a Who lives with you? No-one, | live alone
No 62 35.2 40 32.9
Yes 115 64.8 82 67.1
Missing 22 10

Q19b Who lives with you? Spouse or partner
No 164 92.2 110 90.3
Yes 14 7.8 12 9.7
Missing 22 10

Q19c Who lives with you? Own children
No 151 85.2 106 87.1
Yes 26 14.8 16 129
Missing 22 10
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q19d Who lives with you? Other family members
No 175 98.6 118 96.6
Yes 2 14 4 34
Missing 22 10

Q19e Who lives with you? Non-family members
No 156 87.9 111 905
Yes 21 12.1 12 9.5
Missing 22 10

Q20 What is your present marital status?
Married 15 7.7 12 9.7
Widowed 165 86.1 105 827
Divorced 6 3.0 6 4.5
Never Married 6 3.2 4 3.1
Missing 4 2

Q21 Do you r_egularly need help with daily tasks b_ecause of Iong-term

:L!r;z?:,ectilcs);ablllty or frailty (e.g. personal care, getting around, preparing Yes 87 449 61 487
No 106 55.1 64 51.3
Missing 4 5

Q22aln thg last month have you.h'ad any Qiﬁiculty (for example, negding to

tc%knipﬁﬁirr?g“;? (():fh %Z%Q%E:Ti?/iﬂgg\’;nér%rolrjr?ilrrl]g (?a.(gifvtlfjstt?i:; lkﬁ)a)i/r(,)l;)plglying No difficulty 153 78.3 100 80.4

make-up) Some difficulty 31 156 18 1438
Unable to do 12 6.1 6 4.7
Missing

Q22b In thg last month have you_h_ad any (_Jlifficulty (_for example, negding to

e e e e o o) 1 or Nodifculy w9 T2 8 710

cup, opening milk carton) Some difficulty 45 23.0 33 26.4
Unable to do 1 07 3 2.6
Missing

Q22c In the_ last month_ have you_h_ad any (_jifficulty (for example, negding to

ke et e, Shanaing the sty of using 8 device 0 SRV o gicuty 122 22 g 6as
Some difficulty 54 27.8 40 31.2
Unable to do 19 99 6 4.4
Missing

Q22d In the_ last month have you_h_ad any (_1ifficulty (_for example, ne_eding to

ako extra ime,changing the acty o Ueing 2 device 0 1Yo g iy w0 20 s 7es
Some difficulty 42 21.8 21 16.8
Unable to do 10 5.3 6 4.7
Missing 3 5

10
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q22e In thg last month have you.h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, negding to

ke e e, Shanaing e scty ofusing 8 deve 9 SRYOUT o gicuty 1o e 703
Some difficulty 54 27.6 32 25.1
Unable to do 11 54 6 4.7
Missing 1 3

Q22f In thellast month have you ha_d any di_fficulty (fqr example, needing to

i oy o e ot P oty tod 551 68 sar
Some difficulty 89 45.7 55 441
Unable to do 2 12 1 1.2
Missing

Q22g In the_ last month have you_h_ad any (_jifficulty (_for example, ne(_eding to

ko et e, chAQIng e ctiy o 4o 2 device 0 O YOU N g iy 155 691 65 62
Some difficulty 55 28.3 35 275
Unable to do 5 26 7 5.3
Missing

Q22h In the_ last month have you_h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, net_eding to

ko exta e, changng e sctyof g  deiee RSP YOU 1, iy
Some difficulty 35 17.7 19 15.0
Unable to do 2 10 2 1.6
Missing 3 4

Q22iIn thellast month'have you ha}d any d'ifficulty (fpr example, nee.ding to

ke e me,changing e acthly or using s devce 0PV o ity w1 ;25

groceries Some difficulty 65 34.3 40 32.6
Unable to do 77 40.6 51 409
Missing 7 7

Q22 In thellast month.have you hqd any d'ifficulty (fpr example, nee.ding to

e e g o e o el YU 1, Nodificuly o5 525 s 490

washing-up) Some difficulty 42 23.4 42 35.1
Unable to do 44 242 19 15.9
Missing 16 9

Q22k In the_ last month_ have you_h_ad any (_jifficulty (for example, ner_eding to

ke et e, Shanaing te scty ofusing & device 0 S YOUT o aicuty 50 o 74

vacuuming, yard work) Some difficulty 40 21.6 25 209
Unable to do 131 71.4 86 71.6
Missing 14 9

Q22I'In the_last month_have you ha_ld any d_ifficulty (fpr example, nee_ding to

ako extra e, ShAUINg he Aty o Uit 2 GeVce (01 YOU) 1 s No ity s 109 8 e

or keeping accounts) Some difficulty 24 12.6 26 205
Unable to do 24 125 14 10.7
Missing 2 4

11
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q22m In the Igst month have you hg(_j any difficulty (fo.r example, needjng

o fake exta e, changing he iy o using a deice 0 YOO gty os s s 457
Some difficulty 49 25.8 42 339
Unable to do 46 24.3 26 204
Missing 6 6

Q22nIn thg last month have you.h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, negding to

e o o e "P 7)™ oty
Some difficulty 21 10.7 13 10.2
Unable to do 16 8.1 5.0
Missing 5 4

Q220 In the_ last month have you_h_ad any (_Jlifficulty (_for example, ne(_ading to

ke et e, chanaing e sciuty of g s device 0 YOI\ iy W e w67
Some difficulty 42 21.9 37 287
Unable to do 8 43 5 3.6
Missing 2 1

Q22pIn the_ last month have you_h_ad any qlifficulty (for example, net_eding to

ko exta e, changing e sctyofusng a device SRV o ity © 504 0 473
Some difficulty 68 34.6 45 354
Unable to do 29 15.0 22 171
Missing 1 3

Q23a In the last mo'nt.h' have you needed help frqm anqther person to carry

?nuatkaer]ﬁ;)f these activities? Grooming (e.g. brushing hair, applying Yes o5 127 16 123
No 169 87.3 110 87.7
Missing 2 5

Q23b In the last mo_nt_h_ have you needed h(_elp from an_ofcher person to carry

g;teﬁrnéor;;[lr;(esaert?)cr;[;vnles? Eating (e.g. cutting meat, lifting glass or cup, Yes 30 155 27 211
No 163 84.5 100 78.9
Missing 2 4

Q23c In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Bathing or taking a shower Yes 51 26.0 26 204
No 145 74.0 101 79.6
Missing 1 3

Q23d In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Dressing your upper body Yes 37 190 21 165
No 156 81.0 105 835
Missing 3 5

Q23e In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Dressing your lower body Yes 43 225 21 16.8
No 149 77.5 103 83.2
Missing 4 8

12
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %

Q23f In the last month _have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Getting up from a chair Yes 49 253 31 248
No 144 74.7 93 75.2
Missing 5 8

Q23g In the last mo_nt_h_ have you ne_ede_d help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Walking inside the house Yes 30 152 23 187
No 165 84.8 102 81.3
Missing 2 6

Q23h In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Using the toilet Yes o4 12.2 12 9.7
No 171 87.8 112 90.3
Missing 3 8

Q23i In the last mon_th _have you ngeded help from_ another person to carry

out any of these activities? Shopping for personal items or groceries Yes 128 674 81 664
No 62 32.6 41 33.6
Missing 8 9

Q23j In the last mor!th 'have you ngeded help from another person to carry

\(I)vl;tsiri]rz/g?lfjgese activities? Doing light housework (e.g. cleaning, Yes 74 396 4l 340
No 113 60.4 81 66.0
Missing 9 8

Q23K In the last mo'nt.h' have you needed help from another person to carry

\(/)vlgrlf)ny of these activities? Doing heavy housework (e.g. vacuuming, yard Yes 163 88.8 107 876
No 20 11.2 15 124
Missing 15 11

Q23l In the last mon_th _have you nt_eeded help from an_qther person to carry

ck>gte;ir;])é(;f(}?gjﬁt;ctlvmes? Managing money (e.g. writing cheques or Yes 44 23.0 42 355
No 147 77.0 77 645
Missing 5 9

Q23m In the last month hg\_/g you neede_d help from another person to

carry out any of these activities? Preparing meals Yes 85 45.2 53 426
No 103 54.8 71 574
Missing 8 7

Q23n In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Taking medications Yes 36 18.8 17 140
No 155 81.2 106 86.0
Missing 5 8

Q230 In the last month have you needed help from another person to carry

out any of these activities? Using the telephone Yes 37 18.9 30 245
No 157 81.1 93 755
Missing 1 9
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Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 19 and 20, 2020 to 2022

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %
Q23p In the last mo.nt.h_ have you ne_eded hellp.f.rom anothe_r person to carry
out any of these activities? Doing leisure activities or hobbies Yes 54 275 37 304
No 142 725 87 69.9
Missing
Height (in cms)
Mean 155.00 155.68
Std Error 0.55 0.77
N 186 110
N Missing 25 25
Weight (in kgs)
Mean 57.27 54.41
Std Error 0.84 1.03
N 185 110
N Missing 26 25
BMI (Body Mass Index)
Mean 23.95 22.42
Std Error 0.39 0.44
N 171 98
N Missing 40 37
BMI classification
Underweight, BMI < 17 10.1 19 195
18.5
Healthy weight, 18.5 88 54.0 51 53.6
<=BMI <25
Overweight, 25 <= 41 25.3 21 215
BMI < 30
Obese, 30 <= BMI 17 105 5 54
Missing 40 37
_Q26_Which of the following best describes your housing situation? Do you
fve in: House 104 532 69 53.9
Flat/unit/apartment 36 18.4 26 20.8
Retirement Village 24 122 17 134
Nursing Home 28 14.1 10 8.1
Hostel 3 16 3 2.1
Other 1 05 2 1.7
Missing 2 2
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Data book for Six-Month Follow Up survey, 1921-26 cohort, Surveys 19 and 20, 2020 to 2022

Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %
Q28 Did someone help you fill in this survey?
No 148 76.0 101 78.9
Yes, but | told them 31 158 17 13.2
the answers
Yes, but the helper 16 8.2 10 7.8
answered using
judgement
Missing 1 2
Age
Mean 96.80 97.16
Std Error 0.09 0.12
N 211 135
N Missing 0 0
ARIA+ Grouped
Major cities of 126 67.6 82 68.3
Australia
Inner regional 41 22.2 26 219
Australia
Outer regional 18 9.8 12 9.8
Australia
Very Remote 1 04
Australia
Missing 9 10
Modified Monash Model
Metropolitan areas 125 67.0 82 68.3
Regional centres 11 6.2 8 6.3
Large rural towns 17 91 9 7.2
Medium rural towns 7 35 6 5.1
Small rural towns 26 13.8 16 131
Very remqte 1 04
communities
Missing 9 10
State of residence
NSW 58 30.6 40 327
Vic 50 26.1 37 304
Qld 31 15.9 16 13.3
SA 22 114 5 4.0
WA 17 9.0 11 9.1
Tas 1 05 1 0.8
ACT 12 65 12 9.7
Missing 4 7
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %
SF36 PAIN INDEX
Mean 55.58 54.07
Std Error 1.86 2.09
N 210 135
N Missing 1 0
SF36 GENERAL HEALTH PERCEPTIONS
Mean 54.84 56.57
Std Error 1.36 1.61
N 197 126
N Missing 14 9
SF36 MENTAL HEALTH INDEX
Mean 76.98 77.82
Std Error 1.17 1.36
N 208 132
N Missing 3 3
SF36 PHYSICAL FUNCTIONING
Mean 30.61 31.46
Std Error 1.61 1.89
N 210 132
N Missing 1 3
SF36 ROLE-EMOTIONAL
Mean 60.08 61.45
Std Error 291 3.77
N 205 128
N Missing 6 7
SF36 ROLE-PHYSICAL
Mean 24.92 27.46
Std Error 2.42 3.31
N 208 129
N Missing 3 6
SF36 SOCIAL FUNCTIONING
Mean 64.76 63.68
Std Error 2.16 2.77
N 210 133
N Missing 1 2
SF36 VITALITY
Mean 45.09 45.42
Std Error 1.44 1.65
N 208 133
N Missing 3 2
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Survey Survey
Item Description Categories 19 % 20 %
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - AUST general
Mean 51.13 52.08
Std Error 0.75 0.96
N 192 114
N Missing 19 21
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - US General
Mean 52.34 53.24
Std Error 0.75 0.95
N 192 114
N Missing 19 21
MENTAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - WHA
Mean 50.34 51.26
Std Error 0.75 0.97
N 192 114
N Missing 19 21
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - AUST general
Mean 29.42 30.16
Std Error 0.67 0.84
N 192 114
N Missing 19 21
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - US General
Mean 29.93 30.73
Std Error 0.67 0.84
N 192 114
N Missing 19 21
PHYSICAL COMPONENT SCALE-00 - WHA
Mean 40.06 40.67
Std Error 0.62 0.77
N 192 114
N Missing 19 21
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